

شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية  
وتقرير المراجعة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

فهرس

صفحة

-	تقرير مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية
٢-١	قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٣	قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٤	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٥	قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٨-٦	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

١٠٥١٨٠٧٢٨

## تقرير مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين  
شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

### المقدمة

لقد راجعنا قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية لشركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) وشركاتها التابعة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١، والقوائم الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ وملخصاً للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة والمعلومات التوضيحية الأخرى. إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد وعدالة عرض هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية"، وإن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى استنتاج حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية استناداً إلى مراجعتنا لها.

### نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بالمراجعة وفقاً لمعيار المراجعة الدولي ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل المدقق المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية متضمن طرح الاستفسارات بشكل أساسي على الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المحاسبية والمالية وعمل التحليلات وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل جوهرياً عن نطاق عملية التدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد يفيد بأننا أحطنا بكافة الأمور الهامة التي يمكن التوصل لها من خلال عملية التدقيق، وبناءً عليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق.

### الإستنتاج

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم يصل إلى علمنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية".

طلال أبوغزاله وشركاه الدولية

  
عزيز عبدالقادر  
(إجازة رقم ٨٦٧)  
عمان في ٢٤ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢١



شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

الموجودات	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠
	(مراجعة غير مدققة)	(مدققة)
الموجودات غير المتداولة		
ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات	٢٠,٠٥٧,٦٤٩	٢٠,٩٨٥,٣٤٣
إستثمارات في شركات زميلة	١,٤٢٧,٢١٦	١,٤١٢,٠١٤
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	٣٠٧,٨٥١	١٤٩,٤٣٣
مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة	٢١,٧٩٢,٧١٦	٢٢,٥٤٦,٧٩٠
الموجودات المتداولة		
مخزون	٣٥٥,٠٦٣	٣٩٣,٨٦٤
ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة مدينة	٥,٣٦٦,٣١١	٤,٣٨١,٩١٨
شيكات برسم التحصيل - أطراف ذات علاقة	١,٧١٥,٣٧٥	١,٦٩١,٨٢٨
أرصدة مدينة أخرى	١,١٩٩,٢١٧	٧٩٩,١٤٧
ذمم تجارية مدينة	٢,٦٨٢,٦٨٣	٢,٢٠٩,٨٧٥
نقد ونقد معادل	٧٤,٨١٥	١٨١,٨٩١
مجموع الموجودات المتداولة	١١,٣٩٣,٤٦٤	٩,٦٥٨,٥٢٣
مجموع الموجودات	٣٣,١٨٦,١٨٠	٣٢,٢٠٥,٣١٣

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية

شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	
(مراجعة غير مدققة)	(مدققة)	حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	حقوق الملكية
١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	رأس المال المصرح والمكتتب به
١,٣٢٢,٤٥٧	١,٣٢٢,٤٥٧	إحتياطي اجباري
١,١٨٨,٤٠٠	١,١٨٨,٤٠٠	إحتياطي اختياري
		حصة في التغير في القيمة العادلة لاستثمارات في موجودات
(١٠٢,٧٤٦)	(١٥١,٦٢١)	مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
		حصة في التغير في القيمة العادلة لإستثمارات في موجودات مالية
(٤٦,١٥٨)	(٤٩,١٣٨)	بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر - شركات زميلة
٩٨٨,٧٩٨	١,١٧٥,٤٨٠	أرباح محتفظ بها
٢١,٨٥٠,٧٥١	٢١,٩٨٥,٥٧٨	المجموع قبل الحصة غير المسيطرة
١,٤٢٩	١,٤٣١	حصة غير مسيطرة
٢١,٨٥٢,١٨٠	٢١,٩٨٧,٠٠٩	مجموع حقوق الملكية
		المطلوبات
		المطلوبات غير المتداولة
٩٠,٥٧٢	١٥١,٣٣٧	إلتزام مقابل عقد تأجير تمويلي
١,٧٤٤,٣١٩	١,٠١٧,٠٩٠	قروض - الجزء غير المتداول
٩,١٥٨	٧,٨١٥	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة
١,٨٤٤,٠٤٩	١,١٧٦,٢٤٢	مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
		المطلوبات المتداولة
١,٥٨٣,٨٣٧	٩٨٦,٣٦٣	ذمم تجارية دائنة
١,٢٥٧,٨٣٣	١,٦٢٥,٩٢٧	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
١,٠٩٨,٩٣٥	١,٠١٨,٦٣٨	شيكات مؤجلة الدفع
١٠٥,٣٨١	٢٦,٦٤٥	ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة دائنة
٢٧١,٠٢١	٢١٦,٨٦٧	إلتزام مقابل عقد تأجير تمويلي
١,١٨٢,٤٠٨	١,٢١١,٣٣٨	قروض - الجزء المتداول
٣,٩٩٠,٥٣٦	٣,٩٥٦,٢٨٤	بنوك دائنة
٩,٤٨٩,٩٥١	٩,٠٤٢,٠٦٢	مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
١١,٣٣٤,٠٠٠	١٠,٢١٨,٣٠٤	مجموع المطلوبات
٣٣,١٨٦,١٨٠	٣٢,٢٠٥,٣١٣	مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية



**شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص**  
**شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة**  
**عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية**

**قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)**

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
٥,٣٧٥,٥٣٩	٦,٣٥٢,٩٦٥	١٢,٣١٦,٧٥٨	١٦,٤٨٢,٢٢١	إيرادات النقل
(٤,٧٧٥,٧٠٥)	(٥,٧٠٣,٥٥٥)	(١١,٥٣٧,١٩٣)	(١٤,٨٨٨,٨٩٦)	تكلفة النقل
٥,٨٩٥	(٢,٢٠٢)	١٢,٨٨٧	(٣,٨٣١)	صافي (خسارة) ربح محطة الوقود
٦٠٥,٧٢٩	٦٤٧,٢٠٨	٧٩٢,٤٥٢	١,٥٨٩,٤٩٤	مجمول الربح
٦٢,٧١٧	٥٧,٢٩٧	٣٩٩,٩٥٥	٢٢٩,٦٦٨	إيرادات اخرى بالصافي
(٢٨٦,٠٠٠)	(٣٢٠,١٠٧)	(٧٥٧,٥٠٤)	(١,٠٣٢,٣٦٩)	مصاريف إدارية
(١٤٩,٧٨٦)	(١١٣,١٤٧)	(٤٥٣,٨٧٧)	(٣٣٥,٣٨٠)	تكاليف تمويل
(٢٧,٧٨٠)	١٠,٣٧٣	(٧٠,٦٩٦)	١٢,٢٢٢	حصة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة
٢٠٤,٨٨٠	٢٨١,٦٢٤	(٨٩,٦٧٠)	٤٦٣,٦٣٥	الربح (الخسارة) قبل الضريبة
(٨,٨٠٤)	(٥٤,٣٨٠)	(٨,٨٠٤)	(٩٠,٧٨٠)	ضريبة الدخل
(٤٤٠)	(٢,٧١٩)	(٤٤٠)	(٤,٥٣٩)	المساهمة الوطنية
١٩٥,٦٣٦	٢٢٤,٥٢٥	(٩٨,٩١٤)	٣٦٨,٣١٦	الربح (الخسارة)
				دخل شامل آخر
١٠,٩٥٣	(٣٥,٨٦١)	٢,٥٦٤	٤٨,٨٧٥	حصة في التغير في القيمة العادلة لاستثمارات في موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
١,٩٩٠	(١,٧٥٣)	(٢,٥٠٥)	٢,٩٨٠	حصة في التغير في القيمة العادلة لإستثمارات في موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر - شركات زميلة
٢٠٨,٥٧٩	١٨٦,٩١١	(٩٨,٨٥٥)	٤٢٠,١٧١	مجمول الدخل الشامل
				الربح (الخسارة) وتغزى إلى:
		(٩٨,٩٢٦)	٣٦٨,٣١٨	مساهمي الشركة الأم
		١٢	(٢)	حقوق غير مسيطرة
		(٩٨,٩١٤)	٣٦٨,٣١٦	المجمول
				مجمول الدخل الشامل الآخر وتغزى إلى:
		(٩٨,٨٦٧)	٤٢٠,١٧٣	مساهمي الشركة الأم
		١٢	(٢)	حقوق غير مسيطرة
		(٩٨,٨٥٥)	٤٢٠,١٧١	المجمول
		١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح للأسهم خلال الفترة
		(١٠٠٥) دينار أردني	١٠٢٠ دينار أردني	حصة السهم الأساسية من الربح (الخسارة)

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية

شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمّان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة الموزعة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

		المجموع قبل الخصم		حصة في التغير في القيمة		حصة في التغير في القيمة		حصة في التغير في القيمة	
الإجمالي	حصة غير مسيطرة	غير المسيطرة	أرباح محتفظ بها	الشمول الآخر - شركات زيمية	من خلال الدخل الشمول الآخر	إجمالي اختياري	إجمالي إجباري	رأس المال	
بيلتر أرثني	بيلتر أرثني	بيلتر أرثني	بيلتر أرثني	بيلتر أرثني	بيلتر أرثني	بيلتر أرثني	بيلتر أرثني	بيلتر أرثني	
٢١,٩٨٧,٠٠٩	١,٤٣١	٢١,٩٨٥,٥٧٨	١,١٧٥,٤٨٠	(٤٩,١٣٨)	(١٥١,٦٢١)	١,١٨٨,٤٠٠	١,٣٣٢,٤٥٧	١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	رصيد ٢٠٢١ كلون الثاني
(٥٥٥,٠٠٠)	-	(٥٥٥,٠٠٠)	(٥٥٥,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	-	أرباح موزعة
٤٢,١٧١	(٢)	٤٢,١٧٣	٣٦٨,٣١٨	٢,٩٨٠	٤٨,٨٧٥	-	-	-	الدخل الشامل
٢١,٨٥٢,١٨٠	١,٤٢٩	٢١,٨٥٠,٧٥١	٩٨٨,٧٩٨	(٤٦,١٥٨)	(١٠٢,٧٤٦)	١,١٨٨,٤٠٠	١,٣٣٢,٤٥٧	١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	رصيد ٢٠٢١ أيلول ٣٠
٢١,٨٠٩,٨٣٢	١,٢٩٦	٢١,٨٠٨,٥٣٦	١,٠٥٥,٥٥٥	(٤٦,٦٩١)	(١٤٧,٨٤٧)	١,١٥٦,٧٣١	١,٢٢٠,٧٨٨	١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	رصيد ٢٠٢٠ كلون الثاني
(٩٨,٨٥٥)	١٢	(٩٨,٨٦٧)	(٩٨,٩٢٦)	(٢,٥٠٥)	٢,٥٦٤	-	-	-	الدخل الشامل
٢١,٧١٠,٩٧٧	١,٣٠٨	٢١,٧٠٩,٦٦٩	٩٥٦,٦٢٩	(٤٩,١٩٦)	(١٤٥,٢٨٣)	١,١٥٦,٧٣١	١,٢٢٠,٧٨٨	١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	رصيد ٢٠٢٠ أيلول ٣٠

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠

شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٨٩,٦٧٠)	٤٦٣,٦٣٥	الربح (الخسارة) قبل الضريبة
		تعديلات لـ :
١,٩٦٤,٩٩٨	١,٨٩١,٢٥١	استهلاكات
٣٠,٠٠٠	٤٥,٠٠٠	خسائر إئتمانية متوقعة
(٢٤٧,١٧٦)	(٤٤,٩٨٥)	أرباح بيع ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
٧٠,٦٩٦	(١٢,٢٢٢)	حصة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة
		التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات التشغيلية:
٧٠,٣٢٩	٣٨,٨٠١	مخزون
(٢,٢٧٢,٤٢٨)	(٩٨٤,٣٩٣)	ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة مدينة
٤٠٤,٠٠٠	(٢٣,٥٤٧)	شيكات برسم التحصيل - أطراف ذات علاقة
(١٤٣,٥٣٣)	(٤٠٠,٠٧٠)	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١,٠٧٧,٤١٤	(٥١٧,٨٠٨)	ذمم تجارية مدينة
(٢٣٤,٤٣٦)	٨٠,٢٩٧	شيكات مؤجلة الدفع
٢٩٥	١,٣٤٣	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة
٤٩٦,٦٢٨	٥٩٧,٤٧٤	ذمم تجارية دائنة
(٩٥,٠٨٤)	(٣٧٦,٨٢٨)	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٢٧,٥٨١	٧٨,٧٣٦	ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة دائنة
١,٠٥٩,٦١٤	٨٣٦,٦٨٤	
(٢٠٣,٦٥٥)	(٨٦,٥٨٥)	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
٨٥٥,٩٥٩	٧٥٠,٠٩٩	صافي النقد من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الإستثمارية
-	(١٠٩,٥٤٣)	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(٦٨٠,٢٧٢)	(١,١١٩,٥٧٢)	شراء ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
٢٥٨,٦٢٠	٢٠١,٠٠٠	المتحصل من استبعاد ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
(٢٠,٣٣٦)	-	إستثمارات في شركات زميلة
(٤٤١,٩٨٨)	(١,٠٢٨,١١٥)	صافي النقد من الأنشطة الإستثمارية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية
(٢١٨,١٦٣)	(٦,٦١١)	إلتزام مقابل عقد تأجير تمويلي
٢٢٩,٢٧٥	٦٩٨,٢٩٩	قروض
(٣٣٩,٠٧٠)	٣٤,٢٥٢	بنوك دائنة
-	(٥٥٥,٠٠٠)	أرباح موزعة
(٣٢٧,٩٥٨)	١٧٠,٩٤٠	صافي النقد من الأنشطة التمويلية
٨٦,٠١٣	(١٠٧,٠٧٦)	صافي التغير في النقد والنقد المعادل
٤٩,٩٦٦	١٨١,٨٩١	النقد والنقد المعادل في بداية الفترة
١٣٥,٩٧٩	٧٤,٨١٥	النقد والنقد المعادل في نهاية الفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية



**شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص**  
**شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة**  
**عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية**

**إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١**

**١. الوضع القانوني والنشاط**

اسم الشركة	الصفة القانونية	وزارة الصناعة والتجارة	رقم السجل	غايات الشركة الرئيسية
مسافات للنقل المتخصص	مساهمة عامة محدودة	٦ آذار ٢٠٠٦	٣٩١	ممارسة أعمال النقل المتخصص للمواد الإنشائية والخرسانة الجاهزة والبضائع والنفط الخام ومشتقاته والمواد الكيماوية السائلة والزيوت.
الأردنية للكسارات وتوريد المعدات والآليات الإنشائية	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	٢٩ تشرين الثاني ١٩٩٥	٤١٩٥	تجارة المعدات الإنشائية واستخراج الحصى والرمل بكافة أنواعها والتعدين وإقامة وإدارة الكسارات لغايات الشركة.
شركة مسافات لتأجير السيارات السياحية	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	١٨ كانون الأول ٢٠١٤	٣٩٠٤٤	بيع وشراء السيارات الجديدة والمستعملة وخدمات توصيل الزبائن وخدمات تأجير سيارات سياحية

— تمت الموافقة على القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية المرفقة من قبل مجلس الإدارة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢١ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢١.

**٢. أسس إعداد القوائم المالية والسياسات المحاسبية الهامة**

- تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية".
- إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية تتفق مع السياسات المحاسبية المستخدمة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠.



إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

٤. القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة

تشمل القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ وهي على النحو التالي:

إسم الشركة	الصفة القانونية	رأس المال المدفوع	نسبة الملكية	مجموع الموجودات	مجموع المطلوبات	الأرباح المحتفظ بها
			%	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
الشركة الأردنية للكماسات وتوريد المعدات والآليات الإنسانية	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	١٠٠,٠٠٠	٩٩,٩	٣٤٧,٤٤٢	-	١٣,٥٩٢
شركة مسافات لتأجير السيارات	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠٠	١,٥٨٠,٨٥٧	٩١٦,٦٦١	١٤١,٣٦١

**Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Statements  
and Review Report  
for the nine months ended September 30, 2021**

**Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Index**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Report on Review of consolidated interim condensed financial information	-
Consolidated interim condensed statement of financial position as at September 30, 2021 - (Review and unaudited)	1-2
Consolidated interim condensed statement of comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 - (Review and unaudited)	3
Consolidated interim condensed statement of changes in equity for the nine month ended September 30, 2021 - (Review and unaudited)	4
Consolidated interim condensed statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 - (Review and unaudited)	5
Notes to the consolidated interim condensed financial information	6-8



105180728

**Report on Review of Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Information**

To the Shareholders  
Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

We have reviewed the consolidated interim condensed statement of financial position of Masafat for Specialized Transport Company (Public Shareholding Company), as at September 30, 2021, and the related consolidated interim condensed statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the nine months period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard no. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion about this interim financial information based on our review.

**Scope of Review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement no. (2410) "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity". A review of consolidated interim condensed financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying consolidated interim condensed financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard no. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

Talal Abu-Ghazaleh & Co. International



Aziz Abdelkader  
(License # 867)

Amman October 24, 2021

**Masafat for Specialized Transport Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Consolidated interim condensed statement of financial position as at September 30, 2021**  
**- (Review and unaudited)**

		September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
		(Reviewed not audited)	(Audited)
		JD	JD
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current Assets</b>			
Property and equipment	3	20,057,649	20,985,343
Investments in associates		1,427,216	1,412,014
Investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		307,851	149,433
<b>Total Non-current Assets</b>		<b>21,792,716</b>	<b>22,546,790</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Inventory		355,063	393,864
Related parties receivables		5,366,311	4,381,918
Checks under collection - related parties		1,715,375	1,691,828
Other debit balances		1,199,217	799,147
Trade receivables		2,682,683	2,209,875
Cash and cash equivalents		74,815	181,891
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>11,393,464</b>	<b>9,658,523</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>33,186,180</b>	<b>32,205,313</b>

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

**Masafat for Specialized Transport Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Consolidated statement of financial position as at September 30, 2021 - (Review and unaudited)**

	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
	(Reviewed not audited)	(Audited)
	JD	JD
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity</b>		
Capital	18,500,000	18,500,000
Statutory reserve	1,322,457	1,322,457
Voluntary reserve	1,188,400	1,188,400
Change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(102,746)	(151,621)
Share of change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - associates	(46,158)	(49,138)
Retained earnings	988,798	1,175,480
<b>Total equity before non-controlling interests</b>	<b>21,850,751</b>	<b>21,985,578</b>
Non-controlling interests	1,429	1,431
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>21,852,180</b>	<b>21,987,009</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Non- current liabilities</b>		
Finance lease obligation	90,572	151,337
Loans -non-current	1,744,319	1,017,090
End of service provision	9,158	7,815
<b>Total Non- Current Liabilities</b>	<b>1,844,049</b>	<b>1,176,242</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Trade payables	1,583,837	986,363
Other credit balances	1,257,833	1,625,927
Deferred checks	1,098,935	1,018,638
Related parties payables	105,381	26,645
Finance lease obligation	271,021	216,867
Loans - current	1,182,408	1,211,338
Banks overdraft	3,990,536	3,956,284
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>9,489,951</b>	<b>9,042,062</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>11,334,000</b>	<b>10,218,304</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>33,186,180</b>	<b>32,205,313</b>

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements



**Masafat for Specialized Transport Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Consolidated interim condensed statement of comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 - (Review and unaudited)**

	For the nine month ended September 30,		For the three month ended September 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Revenues	16,482,221	12,316,758	6,352,965	5,375,539
Cost of revenues	(14,888,896)	(11,537,193)	(5,703,555)	(4,775,705)
Fuel station, net (loss) profit	(3,831)	12,887	(2,202)	5,895
Gross profit	1,589,494	792,452	647,208	605,729
Other revenues, net	229,668	399,955	57,297	62,717
Administrative expenses	(1,032,369)	(757,504)	(320,107)	(286,000)
Finance cost	(335,380)	(453,877)	(113,147)	(149,786)
Shares of results of associates	12,222	(70,696)	10,373	(27,780)
Profit (loss) before tax	463,635	(89,670)	281,624	204,880
Income tax	(90,780)	(8,804)	(54,380)	(8,804)
National contribution	(4,539)	(440)	(2,719)	(440)
Profit (loss)	368,316	(98,914)	224,525	195,636
Other Comprehensive Income				
Change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	48,875	2,564	(35,861)	10,953
Change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - associates	2,980	(2,505)	(1,753)	1,990
Total Comprehensive Income	420,171	(98,855)	186,911	208,579
Profit (loss) attributable to:				
Shareholders of the parent	368,318	(98,926)		
Non-controlling interests	(2)	12		
Total	368,316	(98,914)		
Total comprehensive income attributable to:				
Shareholders of the parent	420,173	(98,867)		
Non-controlling interests	(2)	12		
Total	420,171	(98,855)		
Weighted average number of shares during the period	18,500,000	18,500,000		
Earnings (loss) per share	JD -/020	JD (-/005)		

**The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements**

Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

**Consolidated interim condensed statement of changes in equity for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 - (Review and unaudited)**

	Capital		Statutory reserve		Voluntary reserve		Change in fair value of investment in financial assets through other comprehensive income		Share of change in fair value of investment in financial assets through other comprehensive income - associates		Retained earnings		Total before non-controlling interests		Non-controlling interests		Total equity	
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<b>For the nine months ended September 30, 2021</b>																		
Balance as at January 1, 2021	18,500,000	1,322,457		1,188,400			(151,621)		(49,138)		1,175,480		21,985,578		1,431		21,987,009	
Distributed dividends	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(555,000)		(555,000)		-		(555,000)	
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	48,875			2,980		368,318		420,173		(2)		420,171	
Balance as at September 30, 2021	18,500,000	1,322,457		1,188,400			(102,746)		(46,158)		988,798		21,850,751		1,429		21,852,180	
<b>For the nine months ended September 30, 2020</b>																		
Balance as at January 1, 2020	18,500,000	1,290,788		1,156,731			(147,847)		(46,691)		1,055,555		21,808,536		1,296		21,809,832	
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	2,564			(2,505)		(98,926)		(98,867)		12		(98,855)	
Balance as at September 30, 2020	18,500,000	1,290,788		1,156,731			(145,283)		(49,196)		956,629		21,709,669		1,308		21,710,977	

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements



**Masafat for Specialized Transport Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2021**  
**- (Review and unaudited)**

	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020
	JD	JD
<b>Cash Flow From Operating Activities</b>		
Profit (loss) before tax	463,635	(89,670)
<b>Adjustments for:</b>		
Depreciation	1,891,251	1,964,998
Expected credit losses	45,000	30,000
Gain from sale of property and equipment	(44,985)	(247,176)
Shares of results of associates	(12,222)	70,696
<b>Change in operating assets and liabilities:</b>		
Inventory	38,801	70,329
Related parties receivables	(984,393)	(2,272,428)
Checks under collections -related parties	(23,547)	404,000
Other debit balances	(400,070)	(143,533)
Trade receivables	(517,808)	1,077,414
Deferred checks	80,297	(234,436)
End of service provision	1,343	295
Trade payables	597,474	496,628
Other credit balances	(376,828)	(95,084)
Related parties payables	78,736	27,581
	<u>836,684</u>	<u>1,059,614</u>
Income tax paid	(86,585)	(203,655)
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>	<u>750,099</u>	<u>855,959</u>
<b>Cash Flows From Investing Activities</b>		
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(109,543)	-
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,119,572)	(680,272)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	201,000	258,620
Investments in associates	-	(20,336)
<b>Net cash Flows from investing activities</b>	<u>(1,028,115)</u>	<u>(441,988)</u>
<b>Cash Flow From Financing Activities</b>		
Finance lease obligation	(6,611)	(218,163)
Loans	698,299	229,275
Banks overdraft	34,252	(339,070)
Distributed dividends	(555,000)	-
<b>Net cash flows from financing activities</b>	<u>170,940</u>	<u>(327,958)</u>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<u>(107,076)</u>	<u>86,013</u>
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period	<u>181,891</u>	<u>49,966</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents - end of period</b>	<u><u>74,815</u></u>	<u><u>135,979</u></u>

**Masafat for Specialized Transport Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Note to consolidated interim condensed financial statements for the nine months ended**  
**September 30, 2021**

**1. Legal status and activity**

- Legal status and activity for parent company and subsidiaries as follows:

Company name	Legal status	Registration date at the		Main activities
		Ministry of Industry and Trade	Rigester No.	
Masafat for Specialized Transport	Public shareholding company	March 6, 2006	391	Practice of specialized transportation for construction materials, ready mix concrete, goods, crude and petroleum products, liquid chemicals, and oils
Jordanian Company for crushers and the supply of equipment and construction machinery	Limited liability company	November 29, 1995	4195	Trade in construction supplies, extraction of gravels and sand of all kinds and mining, and management of crushers for the purpose of the company
Masafat for Car Leasing	Limited liability company	December 18, 2014	39044	Sell and purchase new and used cars, delivery service for client and lease cars

- The consolidated interim condensed financial statement have been approved by board of directors in its session held on October 21, 2021.

**2. Significant accounting policies**

- The consolidated interim condensed financial information for the Company were prepared according to International Accounting Standard (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".
- Accounting policies used in preparing the consolidated interim condensed financial statement are consistent with those policies used in preparing the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Note to consolidated interim condensed financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2021

3. Property and equipment

	September 30, 2021	Lands		Vehicles and pumps		Buildings and hangers		Fuel station		Electronics and computer hardware and software		Tools		Furniture		Solar energy system		Advance payment to purchase property and equipment		Total
		JD		JD		JD		JD		JD		JD		JD		JD		JD		JD
Cost																				
Balance - beginning of period		3,717,441		35,261,202		1,529,265		502,430		296,574		560,344		146,186		-		388,709		42,402,151
Additions		72,501		31,685		-		-		4,537		-		200		28,359		982,290		1,119,572
Disposals		-		(537,048)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(537,048)
Transfer		-		1,307,009		-		-		-		-		-		-		(1,307,009)		-
Balance - end of period		3,789,942		36,062,848		1,529,265		502,430		301,111		560,344		146,386		28,359		63,990		42,984,675
Accumulated depreciation																				
Balance - beginning of period		-		19,815,784		763,421		62,495		259,396		384,219		131,493		-		-		21,416,808
Depreciation		-		1,771,582		64,419		7,536		11,245		33,310		1,977		1,182		-		1,891,251
Disposals		-		(381,033)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(381,033)
Balance - end of period		-		21,206,333		827,840		70,031		270,641		417,529		133,470		1,182		-		22,927,026
Net		3,789,942		14,856,515		701,425		432,399		30,470		142,815		12,916		27,177		63,990		20,057,649
December 31, 2020																				
Cost																				
Balance - beginning of year		3,717,441		36,352,458		1,527,320		502,430		296,064		560,344		146,186		-		106,030		43,208,273
Additions		-		194,403		1,945		-		510		-		-		-		1,253,297		1,450,155
Disposals		-		(2,256,277)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(2,256,277)
Transfer		-		970,618		-		-		-		-		-		-		(970,618)		-
Balance - end of year		3,717,441		35,261,202		1,529,265		502,430		296,574		560,344		146,186		-		388,709		42,402,151
Accumulated depreciation																				
Balance - beginning of year		-		19,420,637		677,692		52,448		243,230		338,984		125,613		-		-		20,858,604
Depreciation		-		2,433,038		85,729		10,047		16,166		45,235		5,880		-		-		2,596,095
Disposals		-		(2,037,891)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(2,037,891)
Balance - end of year		-		19,815,784		763,421		62,495		259,396		384,219		131,493		-		-		21,416,808
Net		3,717,441		15,445,418		765,844		439,935		37,178		176,125		14,693		-		388,709		20,985,343

Note to consolidated interim condensed financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2021

4. Subsidiaries

The consolidated interim condensed financial statement includes the financial statement of the subsidiaries as of September 30, 2021 as follows:

Company name	Legal entity	Paid in capital	Ownership percentage	Total assets	Total liabilities	Retained earnings
		JD	%	JD	JD	JD
Jordanian Company for crushers and the supply of equipment and construction machinery	LLC	100,000	99,9	347,442	-	13,392
Masafat for Car Leasing	LLC	500,000	100	1,580,857	916,661	141,361